

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MICHIGAN, DEPARTMENT
OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS,
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AGENCY/TRA SPECIAL
PROGRAMS UNIT, PETITIONER

v.

DAWN GERSTENSCHLAGER

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE HURON COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Susan Przekop-Shaw
Peter T. Kotula
Sarah Barnes
Assistant Attorneys General
Labor Division

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED 2

INTRODUCTION 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

 A. Trade Act benefit prerequisites..... 7

 B. Trade Act deadlines 7

 C. Michigan courts’ rejection of the U.S.
 Department of Labor’s interpretation..... 9

 D. Respondent’s benefits claim 10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 11

I. The Michigan courts’ interpretation of the
Trade Act conflicts with federal mandates
and other state-court decisions, thwarting
uniform benefit administration. 11

II. Courts should defer to the Department’s
conclusion that the Trade Act imposes an
8/16 deadline on training waiver requests. 14

 A. The Trade Act is susceptible to
conflicting interpretations with respect to
the existence of a waiver deadline. 14

B. The Department’s interpretation of the waiver provision is entitled to *Chevron* deference. 18

III. This Court’s immediate review is required to relieve Michigan of its Catch 22: administer benefits consistent with the Department’s directive or with the conflicting directive of Michigan state courts..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Orders

Michigan Supreme Court
Order
Issued June 25, 2012..... 1a-1a

Michigan Supreme Court
Order
Issued March 30, 2012..... 2a-2a

Michigan Court of Appeals
Order
Issued August 25, 2011..... 3a-3a

Huron County Circuit Court
Order Reversing Decision of the
Michigan Employment Security
Board of Review
Issued June 15, 2011..... 4a-7a

Related Orders

Michigan Court of Appeals
Order in DLEG v Dykstra
And DLEG v Jordan
Issued April 7, 2009..... 8a-28a

Other

Agreement between the State
of Michigan and the Secretary
of Labor
Dated September 13, 2004..... 29a-41a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	14
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	i, 18, 20
<i>Dep't of Labor and Econ. Growth, Unemployment Ins. Agency v. Dykstra</i> , 771 N.W.2d 423 (Mich. Ct. App. 2009)	9, 10, 12
<i>Former Employees of BMC Software, Inc. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1306 (Ct. Int'l. Trade 2006)	7
<i>Hall v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review</i> , 42 A.3d 1204 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005)	13
<i>Int'l Union v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986)	7, 19
<i>Lorillard, Div. of Loew's Theaters, Inc. v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	17
<i>Lowe v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review</i> , 877 A.2d 494 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005)	13
<i>Orrs v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review</i> , 910 A.2d 110 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006)	11
<i>Reed v. Nebraska Dep't of Labor</i> , 717 N.W.2d 899 (Neb. 2006)	13
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	19

<i>Vanguilder v. Dep't of Employment and Econ. Dev.</i> , 2009 WL 1048503 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009)	12
<i>Williams v. The Board of Review</i> , 948 N.E.2d 561 (Ill. 2011)	13
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Workforce Dev. v. Labor and Industry Review Comm'n</i> , 725 N.W.2d 304 (Wis. Ct. App. 2006)	13, 16, 17

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 2101 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
19 U.S.C. § 2275.....	11
19 U.S.C. § 2275(a)	19
19 U.S.C. § 2291.....	2, 7
19 U.S.C. § 2291(a)(5)	14, 15
19 U.S.C. § 2291(a)(5)(A)	5, 7, 14, 15
19 U.S.C. § 2291(a)(5)(A)(ii)	14
19 U.S.C. § 2291(a)(5)(A)(ii)(I).....	8
19 U.S.C. § 2291(a)(5)(A)(ii)(II)	8
19 U.S.C. § 2291(a)(5)(A)(ii)(III).....	15
19 U.S.C. § 2291(a)(5)(A)(ii)(IV)	7
19 U.S.C. § 2291(a)(5)(A)(iv).....	10
19 U.S.C. § 2291(a)(5)(B)	5, 7, 15, 16
19 U.S.C. § 2291(a)(5)(C)	5, 7, 15, 16
19 U.S.C. § 2291(b)(1)	7
19 U.S.C. § 2291(b)(2)	16
19 U.S.C. § 2291(c)(1)	7

19 U.S.C. § 2291(c)(2)	7
19 U.S.C. § 2294(b)	13
19 U.S.C. § 2311.....	passim
19 U.S.C. § 2311(a)	11, 19
19 U.S.C. § 2311(f)	19
26 U.S.C. § 3301.....	21
26 U.S.C. § 3302.....	21
26 U.S.C. § 3302(c)(3)(B)	12, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.1715.....	21
Pub. L. No. 107–210, § 114–115, 116 Stat. 933, 939–40 (2002)	8
Pub. L. No. 111–344, § 102, 124 Stat. 3611, 3614 (2010)	17
Pub. L. No. 111–5, §1821, 123 Stat. 115, 375 (2009)	17
Pub. L. No. 112–40, § 212, 125 Stat. 401, 404 (2011)	17

Other Authorities

69 Fed. Reg. 60,903.....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 111–16, at 665 (2009), citing General Accounting Office Report 04–1012	18
Michigan Executive Order 1997–19.....	9
Trade Adjustment Assistance Program: Training and Employment Guidance Letter Interpreting Federal Law, 69 Fed. Reg. 60,903 (Oct. 13, 2004)	8

Rules

20 C.F.R. § 617.2..... 7
20 C.F.R. § 617.52..... 11
20 C.F.R. § 617.52(b)..... 11
20 C.F.R. § 617.52(c)(1)..... 9, 11, 20
20 C.F.R. § 617.52(c)(2)..... 9, 11, 20
20 C.F.R. § 617.52(c)(4)..... 9, 21
20 C.F.R. § 617.52(c)(4)(ii) 12, 21
20 C.F.R. § 617.59(a)..... 11
20 C.F.R. § 617.59(e)..... 8, 11
20 C.F.R. § 617.59(f) 12, 22
20 C.F.R. § 618.890(b)..... 17
